NIPOMO COMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT RESOLUTION NO. 2015-1363

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE NIPOMO COMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT ADOPTING AND IMPLEMENTING LABOR COMPLIANCE PROVISIONS ON CERTAIN PUBLIC WORKS CONTRACTS

WHEREAS, California Labor Code Section 1770, et seq., requires contractors on public works projects pay their workers based on the prevailing wage rates which are established and issued by the Department of Industrial Relations, Division of Labor Statistics and Research and;

WHEREAS, California Labor Code Section 1776 requires contractors to keep accurate payroll records of trades workers on all public works projects and to submit copies of certified payroll records upon request and,

WHEREAS, California Labor Code Section 1777.5 requires contractors to employ registered apprentices on public works projects and,

WHEREAS, the provisions of the California Safe Drinking Water, Water Quality and Supply, Flood Control, River and Coastal Protection Bond Act of 2006 (Proposition 84) require the establishment of a Labor Compliance Program (LCP) to monitor the prevailing wage and apprenticeship requirements on any project using Proposition 84 funding; and

WHEREAS, Nipomo Community Services District has applied for Proposition 84 funding;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board of Directors for Nipomo Community Services District, having reviewed the item hereby adopts the District's Labor Compliance Plan and directs District staff to proceed with obtaining approval of said Program from the Department of Industrial Relations;

On the motion of Director Gaddis, seconded by Director Blair, and on the following roll call vote, to wit:

AYES: Directors Gaddis, Blair, Eby, Woodson, and Armstrong

NOES: ABSENT: CONFLICTS:

The foregoing resolution of the Board of Directors of Nipomo Community Services District was duly and regularly introduced, passed and adopted at a regular meeting of the Board of Directors on the 14th day of January, 2015.

CRAIG ARMSTRONG

President, Board of Directors

ATTEST:

MICHAEL S. LEBRUN

General Manager and Secretary to the Board

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

MICHAEL W. SEITZ

District Legal Counsel